8
Introduction
The Spartan™ family of Serial Configuration PROMs
(SPROM) provides and easy-to-use, cost-effective method
for storing Spartan device configuration bitstreams.
When the Spartan device is in Master Serial mode, it gen-
erates a configuration clock that drives the Spartan
SPROM. A short access time after the rising clock edge,

Spartan and SpartanXL Families of Serial Configuration
8
Ordering Information
Valid Ordering Combinations
Marking Information
Due to the small size of the serial PROM package, the complete ordering part number cannot be marked on the package.
The XC prefix is deleted and the package code is simplified. Device marking is as follows.
Note: When marking the device number on the XL parts, an L is used in place of an XL.
Revision Control
XC17S05PD8C XC17S10PD8C XC17S20PD8C XC17S30PD8C XC17S40PDC
XC17S05VO8C XC17S10VO8C XC17S20VO8C XC17S30VO8C XC17S40SO20C
XC17S05PD8I XC17S10PD8I XC17S20PD8I XC17S30PD8I XC17S40PD8I
XC17S05VO8I XC17S10VO8I XC17S20VO8I XC17S30VO8I XC17S40SO20I
XC17S05XLPD8C XC17S10XLPD8C XC17S20XLPD8C XC17S30XLPD8C XC17S40XLPD8C
XC17S05XLVO8C XC17S10XLVO8C XC17S20XLVO8C XC17S30XLVO8C XC17S40XLSO20C
XC17S05XLPD8I XC17S10XLPD8I XC17S20XLPD8I XC17S30XLPD8I XC17S40XLPD8I
XC17S05XLVO8I XC17S10XLVO8I XC17S20XLVO8I XC17S30XLVO8I XC17S40XLSO20I
Date Revision
7/14/98 Cosmetic edits for pages  27,  28,  29 &  30.
9/8/98 Clarified the SPARTAN FPGA & PROM interface by removing references to CEO pin. Removed the ESD
notation in Absolute Maximum table since it is now included in Xilinx’s Reliability Monitor Report.
XC17S20XL VO8  C
Operating Range/Processing
C = Commercial (TA = 0°C to +70°C)
I = Industrial (TA = –40°C to +85°C)Package Type
PD8 = 8-Pin Plastic DIP
VO8 = 8-Pin Plastic Small-Outline Thin Package
SO20 = 20-Pin Plastic Small-Outline Package
Device Number
XC17S05
XC17S05XL
XC17S10
XC17S10XL
XC17S20
XC17S20XL
XC17S30
XC17S30XL
XC17S40
XC17S40XL
17S20L V C
Operating Range/Processing
C = Commercial (TA = 0°C to +70°C)
I = Industrial (TA = –40°C to +85°C)Package Type
P = 8-Pin Plastic DIP
V = 8-Pin Plastic Small-Outline Thin Package
S = 20-Pin Plastic Small-Outline Package
Device Number
XC17S05
XC17S05L
XC17S10
XC17S10L
XC17S20
XC17S20L
XC17S30
XC17S30L
XC17S40
XC17S40L
September 8, 1998 (Version 1.2) 8-35